

Our Ref: ID567

NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group
Old Market House
Hamilton Street
Birkenhead
Wirral
CH41 5AL
Tel: 0151 651 0011

Re: Freedom of Information Request

Thank you for your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 which was received into this office on 29th July 2016.

You asked for information regarding neurorehabilitation placements for adults.

1. Please could you supply the name, email address and telephone number of the commissioner with responsibility for neurorehabilitation placements.

The commissioner with responsibility for neurorehabilitation placements is Head of Partnerships, Christine Campbell. Her contact information is:

Email: wiccg.intouch@nhs.net

Tel: 0151 651 0011

2. Please provide the total number of adults funded by the CCG requiring neurorehabilitation.

Currently NHS Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) is funding 8 adults in inpatient rehabilitation placements. To note, NHS England also funds Wirral neurorehabilitation therefore I would also advise for you to direct your request to them. I have included their contact details below for your information:

Telephone 0300 311 22 33

Email: England.contactus@nhs.net

**NHS England
PO Box 16738
REDDITCH
B87 9PT**

This service operates Monday to Friday 08:00 – 18:00 hrs, excluding Bank Holiday.

3. Of the total number of adults requiring neurorehabilitation funded by the CCG (q.2) how many received support in a level 2a or level 2b rehabilitation service (as defined by British Society of Rehabilitation Medicine: Specialised Neurorehabilitation Service Standards 7 30th April 2015 Figure 1, P5)

Please see response to question 2.

4. Please provide the CCG's total expenditure on neurorehabilitation placements for financial years 2014/15 and 2015/16. If expenditure for 2015/16 is not yet available, please provide projected expenditure.

Year	Total Expenditure
2014/15	£405,595
2015/16	£358,000

5. Please provide the list of providers that received this funding.

- **Brain Injury Rehabilitation Trust (BIRT)**
- **St Cyril's**
- **Oakvale Gardens**
- **Redford Court**
- **Cleveland House**
- **Highbank**
- **Transitional Rehabilitation Unit (TRU)**

6. How much of the total expenditure (q. 4) was spent with level 2a and level 2b rehabilitation services?

The answer provided in question 4 is entirely in respect of level 2a and 2b rehabilitation services.

Please note that you will also need to direct these questions to NHS England, contact information as per question 2.

7. What is the **highest** rate the CCG paid per week for a level 2a and level 2b service user requiring neurorehabilitation?

NHS Wirral CCG does not receive information regarding the clinical split of 2a and 2b services provided to patients; therefore we are unable to allocate expenditure separately to each level.

8. What is the **lowest** rate the CCG paid per week for a level 2a and level 2b service user requiring neurorehabilitation?

Please see response to question 7.

Re- Use of Information

Most of the information that we provide in response to Freedom of Information Act 2000 requests will be subject to copyright protection. In most cases the copyright will be owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group. The copyright in other information may be owned by another person or organisation, as indicated on the information itself.

You are free to use any information supplied for your own non-commercial research or private study purposes. The information may also be used for any other purpose allowed by a limitation or exception in copyright law, such as news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the information in analogue or digital form, including on the internet, will require the permission of the copyright owner.

For information where the copyright is owned by Wirral Clinical Commissioning Group please e-mail foirequests.nhswirralccg@nhs.net to request a reuse licence.

For information where the copyright is owned by another person or organisation you must apply to the copyright owner to obtain their permission.